

No. 23-713

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSHUA E. BUFKIN,
PETITIONER,

v.

DENIS MCDONOUGH,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
RESPONDENT.

NORMAN F. THORNTON,
PETITIONER,

v.

DENIS MCDONOUGH,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

BRIEF OF NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL SERVICES PROGRAM AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

RENÉE A. BURBANK
ZACHARY R.M. OUTZEN
BARTON F. STICHMAN
NATIONAL VETERANS
LEGAL SERVICES PROGRAM
*1100 Wilson Boulevard,
Ste. 900
Arlington, VA 22209
Renee.Burbank@nvlsp.org*

LIAM J. MONTGOMERY
Counsel of Record
F. GREG BOWMAN
D. SHAYON GHOSH
ANDREW G. BORRASSO
LUKE R. SÁNDOR
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Avenue, S.W.
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
LMontgomery@wc.com*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Congress enacted the “take due account” provision to aid veterans in the VA disability benefit process.....	4
A. The VA disability benefit process was failing veterans before Congress enacted the “take due account” provision.....	5
B. Congress enacted the “take due account” provision to ensure the benefit-of-the-doubt rule was properly applied and to streamline resolution.	8
C. When the “take due account” provision is applied properly, veterans promptly receive the disability benefits they have earned.....	10
II. The agency and Federal Circuit misinterpret the “take due account” rule to give the benefit of the doubt to the Board rather than veterans.....	11
A. The Veterans Court misused legislative history to rewrite the statute, and the Federal Circuit has acquiesced.	14
B. Veterans now endure <i>more</i> delay.....	17
III. To “take due account” of a legal rule requires more than clear-error review.....	20
CONCLUSION	22

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Arellano v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 543 (2023)	1
<i>Butts v. Brown</i> , 5 Vet. App. 532 (1993)	6
<i>Donnellan v. Shinseki</i> , 24 Vet. App. 167 (2010)	12, 13
<i>Gilbert v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 49 (1990)	5, 8, 14, 15, 21
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	1
<i>Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016)	1
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	1
<i>Padgett v. Nicholson</i> , 19 Vet. App. 133 (2005)	10, 11, 15
<i>Ramos-Rodriguez v. Principi</i> , No. 00-633, 2002 WL 1489434 (Vet. App. July 10, 2002).....	4, 5
<i>Roane v. McDonough</i> , 64 F.4th 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2023)	17, 22
<i>Roberson v. Principi</i> , 17 Vet. App. 135 (2003) (per curiam).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009)	2, 3, 21
<i>Stanphill v. McDonough</i> , No. 22-2283, 2023 WL 6373807 (Vet. App. Sept. 29, 2023)	12
<i>Tadlock v. McDonough</i> , 5 F.4th 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2021) ..	22
<i>Turk v. Peake</i> , 21 Vet. App. 565 (2008)	12
<i>Wells v. Principi</i> , 18 Vet. App. 33 (2004).....	16

III

	Page	
Statutes and Rule:		
38 U.S.C.		
§ 5107	2, 8, 9, 16	
§ 5902	1	
§ 7252	15, 16	
§ 7261	3, 6, 8, 9, 15, 16, 23	
Veterans Benefits Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-330, 116 Stat. 2820.....		2-6, 8-12, 14-15, 17-23
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 50.....	21, 22	
Other Authorities:		
148 Cong. Rec. (Nov. 14, 2002)		
H8925.....	9	
H9006.....	9	
Board Annual Report FY 1999, http://tinyurl.com/529yjsx2z		6
Board Annual Report FY 2000, http://tinyurl.com/msephscv		6
Board Annual Report FY 2001, http://tinyurl.com/4zckm6s6		6, 7
Board Annual Report FY 2020, http://tinyurl.com/38pvvwcf		18
Board Annual Report FY 2021, http://tinyurl.com/3bz3ywwc		18
Board Annual Report FY 2022, http://tinyurl.com/4k7fbvuc		18, 19

IV

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
<i>Examining the VA Appeals Process; Ensuring High-Quality Decision-Making for Veterans’ Claims on Appeal</i> , Statement from Bergmann & Moore, LLC to the Subcomm. on Disability Assistance and Mem’l Affs. of the H. Comm. on Veterans Affs. (Nov. 27, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/yhare63z	20
<i>Pending Legislation: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Veterans’ Affairs</i> , 107th Cong. 60 (2002).....	10
S. Rep. No. 107-234 (2002).....	7, 8
Statement of Kerry Baker, Disabled Veterans of America, United States Senate Committee on Veterans’ Affairs (Feb. 13, 2008), http://tinyurl.com/76kj4fcx	9
Veterans Court Annual Reports FYs 1998–2007, http://tinyurl.com/4pu5uwau	7
Veterans Court FY 2020 Annual Report, http://tinyurl.com/yu3knfbv	19
Veterans Court FY 2021 Annual Report, http://tinyurl.com/2t49kzc9	18
Veterans Court FY 2022 Annual Report, http://tinyurl.com/2xhpx4b8	18
Wright & Miller 9B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. (3d ed. 2023) § 2524	22
§ 2536.....	22
